

NO. 11-11223

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

V.

LOUIS WHEATLEY,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

On Appeal from
United States District Court for the Central District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Competition Number 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. SECTION 999.2(3) OF THE APPA IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION THAT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW AND IS SUBSTANTIALLY OVERBROAD..... 6

 A. Section 999.2(3) is a content-based restriction of First Amendment protected expressive conduct and cannot survive strict scrutiny review. 6

 i. Section 999.2(3) restricts expressive conduct protected by the First Amendment.... 6

 ii. Section 999.2(3) is a content-based restriction of expressive conduct because its purported government interests are inextricably related to the suppression of free expression. 7

 iii. Section 999.2(3) is not narrowly tailored to any compelling government interest because it is both underinclusive and overinclusive. 8

 B. Even if the Court finds that Section 999.2(3) is content neutral it is still facially overbroad and therefore an unconstitutional restriction of expressive conduct. 9

 i. Section 999.2(3) prohibits a substantial amount of protected speech activity on public, limited public, and nonpublic forums. 10

 ii. Section 999.2(3) chills the protected speech activity of government employees.... 11

II. PUBLIC CONCERN WITH ANIMAL WELFARE AND FOOD SAFETY REQUIRES PROTECTING INDIVIDUAL EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT, LIKE WHEATLEY’S, IN ANIMAL FACILITIES. 13

III. THE ANIMAL ENTERPRISE TERRORISM ACT IS A NON-ECONOMIC REGULATION OF INTRASTATE CRIMINAL CONDUCT THAT DOES NOT HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL EFFECT ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	14
A. The AETA cannot be sustained as a regulation of an instrumentality of commerce and must be reviewed as a regulation of intrastate activity having a substantial effect on interstate commerce.	15
B. The AETA is a criminal statute that by its terms has nothing to do with commerce. ...	17
C. The AETA’s jurisdictional element is essentially meaningless because there is nothing to ensure, through a case-by-case inquiry, that the prohibited conduct has a substantial effect on interstate commerce.	19
D. The Congressional record for the AETA attempts to link the activity regulated to a substantial effect on interstate commerce by the same “cost of crime” reasoning that the Supreme Court rejected in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i>	20
E. The AETA intrudes on issues which are historically local concerns and are outside the regulatory power of the federal government.....	21
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY OVERTURNED THE JURY CONVICTIONS UNDER COUNTS 2 AND 3 BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH ALL THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY TO PROVE A VIOLATION OF THE ANIMAL ENTERPRISE TERRORISM ACT.	22
A. The District Court properly overturned Wheatley’s conviction on Count 2, but broadly interpreted “damaging,” “operations,” and “interfered” to include activity expressly excluded from the reach of the AETA.	23
B. The District Court properly overturned Wheatley’s conviction on Count 3 because of the lack of evidence establishing both the jurisdictional requirement and a damaging or interfering purpose.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	12
<i>Bolbol v. City of Daly</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	6
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	6
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	10
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>City of Edmonds v. Wash. State Bldg. Code Council</i> , 18 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	11
<i>Davis v. Stratton</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 410 (N.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	21
<i>Ernoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	10
<i>Huntingdon Life Sciences v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. Rptr. 3d 521 (2005).....	13
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	15
<i>Mendez v. Knowles</i> , 556 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	15
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	15, 16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ. Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	11
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	23
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Woman, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 533 U.S. 285 (2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Alderman</i> , 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 19

<i>United States v. Anaya-Acosta</i> , 629 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Franco</i> , 189 F.3d. 1151 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	13, 22
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarznegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	19
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
---------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2006).....	passim
7 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1907 (1958).....	19
7 U.S.C. §§ 2131-2159 (1976).....	19
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990-25991 (2008).....	2, 14, 22
Federal Law § 999.(1)-(4).....	passim
Food Modernization Safety Act, Pub. L. No 111-353, 134 Stat. 3885 (2010).....	12

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. E3079-3080 (daily ed. Sept. 19, 1989).....	20
<i>Animal Research Facility Prot.: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Dep’t Operations, Research, and Foreign Agric. and the Subcomm. on Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry of the Comm. on Agric.</i> , 101st Cong. 36 (1990).....	21
<i>Undercover Investigations</i> , Minnesota Voters for Animals Protection, http://votersforanimals.org/issues-legislation/current-legislation-2011-2012/minnesota-legislators-aim-to-ban-whistleblowers-from-exposing-inhumane-conditions-in-puppy-mills-and-factory-farms/undercover-investigations/ (last visited Jan. 22, 2011).....	14
